
AGENDA

Committee of the Whole
to be held on February 22, 2022  at 1:00 p.m. 

 977 South Maquinna Drive in Council Chambers and by electronic means

Remote Access To attend this meeting remotely by Zoom/ phone:
Join the Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/j/7473599558

Dial by your location
+1 647 374 4685 Canada
Meeting ID: 747 359 9558

Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/ace6MdrgMW

Call to Order  

Introduction of 
Late Items  None.

 
Approval of the 
Agenda  

Business Arising H 1 Budget Presentation #5
2022 Operations Budget Plan

Adjournment  

All Regular Council Meetings, Committee of 
the Whole Meetings and Special Council Meetings are
recorded unless otherwise specified. 

Village of Tahsis
Committee of the Whole Agenda

February 22, 2022

https://zoom.us/j/7473599558


2022 Operations Budget Plan
Village of Tahsis

February 22, 2022
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 Understanding the Property Assessment Pie ?

 Property tax rate analysis (multiples) and rate 
setting for 2022

 Reviewing the operations budget – as a whole
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 General Fund Operations 
◦ Administration, Fire Department, Public Works 

(Roads, Parks, Solid Waste), Recreation

 Water Utility Operations

 Sewer Utility Operations

 Capital Fund (General, Water and Sewer)
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 Ensure adequate funding for existing services and 
infrastructure – level of service delivery

 Considered a status quo budget from an operations 
perspective with some reductions in Recreation programming

 Currently budget set with a 3% wage increase over 
2021(considered reasonable compared to cpi and other lg’s)

 No health and dental benefit increase considered for 2022 

4
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2022 2021 Chnge % of Total

Class # of General General
Folios Assessments Assessments 2022 2021 Chnge

Residential - Vacant 49 2,464,900$        1,858,000$        606,900$             
Residential - Single Family 304 47,366,100$      38,164,600$      9,201,500$         
Residential - Strata 60 3,380,700$        2,699,900$        680,800$             
Residential - Other 15 2,279,800$        1,392,700$        887,100$             

1 Total Residential 428 55,491,500$      44,115,200$      11,376,300$      92.19% 91.29% 0.90%
2 Utilities 14 870,200$          844,200$          26,000$               1.45% 1.75% -0.30%
5 Light Industry 4 511,400$          484,400$          27,000$               0.85% 1.00% -0.15%
6 Business/Other 46 3,008,650$        2,516,100$        492,550$             5.00% 5.21% -0.21%
7 Managed Forests 2 105,800$          105,000$          800$                     0.18% 0.22% -0.04%
8 Recreational 10 206,800$          259,900$          (53,100)$              0.34% 0.54% -0.19%

Total 504 60,194,350$      48,324,800$      11,869,550$      100.00% 100.00% 0.00%

Type



2022 2021 Chnge % of Total

Class # of General General
Folios Assessments Assessments 2022 2021 Chnge

Residential - Vacant 49 2,464,900$        1,858,000$        606,900$             
Residential - Single Family 304 47,366,100$      38,164,600$      9,201,500$         
Residential - Strata 60 3,380,700$        2,699,900$        680,800$             
Residential - Other 15 2,279,800$        1,392,700$        887,100$             

1 Total Residential 428 55,491,500$      44,115,200$      11,376,300$      92.19% 91.29% 0.90%
2 Utilities 14 870,200$          844,200$          26,000$               1.45% 1.75% -0.30%
5 Light Industry 4 511,400$          484,400$          27,000$               0.85% 1.00% -0.15%
6 Business/Other 46 3,008,650$        2,516,100$        492,550$             5.00% 5.21% -0.21%
7 Managed Forests 2 105,800$          105,000$          800$                     0.18% 0.22% -0.04%
8 Recreational 10 206,800$          259,900$          (53,100)$              0.34% 0.54% -0.19%

Total 504 60,194,350$      48,324,800$      11,869,550$      100.00% 100.00% 0.00%

2021 2022 $ Change % Change
Average Single Family assessed value 125,541$             155,810$             30,269$  24.1%

Average Strata assessed value 44,998$               56,345$               11,347$  25.2%

      Average Business assessed value 54,698$               65,405$               10,708$  19.6%

Type
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Increase 
2021 2022 $ Change % Change per mth

Average Single Family municipal taxes 1,275.93$          1,337.49$        61.56$                     4.8% 5.13$       
Average Strata municipal taxes 457.34$              483.67$            26.34$                     5.8% 2.19$       

Average Business tax 2,056.88$          2,077.36$        20.48$                     1.0% 1.71$       
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2022 General Municipal Tax Rates
Updated February 14, 2022 Increase 

2021 2022 $ Change % Change per mth 0.00%
Average Single Family assessed value 125,541$           155,810$         30,269$                   24.1% increase in

$771,090.00 Average Strata assessed value 44,998$              56,345$            11,347$                   25.2% property tax
Additional revenue revenue

0 Average Single Family municipal taxes 1,275.93$          1,337.49$        61.56$                     4.8% 5.13$       
Average Strata municipal taxes 457.34$              483.67$            26.34$                     5.8% 2.19$       

Average Business tax 2,056.88$          2,077.36$        20.48$                     1.0% 1.71$       

B C D E F G H I K

 2022 Net Taxable 
Value Assessments 

 % of Assessment 
Value Multiples

Converted 
Values

2022 Tax per 
$1,000

 2022 Municipal 
Taxes 

 $ Chng from 
2021 

 % of 
Total 
Taxes 

% 
increase 

over 
2021

 2021 
Municipal 

Taxes 
Chnge 
from 2021

1 Residential 55,491,500$            92.187% 1.0000      5,549,150$      8.5841 476,346$             28,152$          61.78% 6.3% 448,194$         28,152$   
2 Utilities 870,200$                 1.446% 3.9000      339,378$         33.4781 29,133$               (4,329)$           3.78% -12.9% 33,462$          (4,329)$    
3 Supportive Housing -$                        0.000% 1.0000      -$                -$                        -$                   -$                   
4 Major Industry -$                        0.000% 3.4000      -$                -$                        -$                   -$                   
5 Light Industry 511,400$                 0.850% 29.9999    1,534,194$      257.5230 131,697$             (15,997)$         17.08% -10.8% 147,694$         (15,997)$ 
6 Business/Other 3,008,650$              4.998% 3.7000      1,113,201$      31.7613 95,559$               942$               12.39% 1.0% 94,616$          942$         
7 Managed Forests 105,800$                 0.176% 34.9999    370,299$         300.4435 31,787$               (5,563)$           4.12% -14.9% 37,350$          (5,563)$    
8 Recreational 206,800$                 0.344% 3.7000      76,516$           31.7611 6,568$                 (3,205)$           0.85% -32.8% 9,773$            (3,205)$    
9 Farm -$                        0.0% 1.0000      -$                8.5841 -$                        -$                   -$                   

60,194,350$          100% 8,982,737$      771,090$             (0)$                 100.00% 771,090$         (0)$            

Village of Tahsis

Municipal Tax Levy

A 

Property Class
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 Approved 
Budget 

 Actual 10 mos- 
UnAudited 

  Budget 
Variance 

Fav (Unfav)  

2022 
Proposed 

Budget

Change in 
Budget Fav 

(Unfav) % Change
 Operating Revenues
Taxation Property taxes 792,817            808,495            15,678               792,190            (627)                  0%

Grants in lieu of taxes 23,224               52,865               29,641               47,100              23,876              103%
Fees User fees and charges 128,700            117,735            (10,965)             120,530            (8,170)               -6%

Water 168,350            180,830            12,480               193,500            25,150              15%
Sewer 187,000            196,819            9,819                 197,000            10,000              5%
Environmental Health 154,240            123,719            (30,521)             155,500            1,260                1%
Protective Services 3,000                 750                     (2,250)               4,000                1,000                33%

Other Interest and penalties on taxes 22,500               24,193               1,693                 27,000              4,500                0%
Grants and other governments 678,837            1,033,700         354,862            600,360            (78,477)            -12%
Investment income 51,000               1,690                 (49,310)             7,000                (44,000)            -86%
Other -                     3,528                 3,528                 -                     -                     #DIV/0!
Transfer from reserves -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     #DIV/0!

Total Operating Revenue 2,209,668         2,544,324         334,656            2,144,180        (65,488)            -3%

Operating Expenditures
General Government - Council 37,359               29,980               7,379                 38,646              (1,287)               -3%
General Government - Admin 720,250            618,375            101,875            765,574            (45,324)            -6%
Protective Services 190,588            135,461            55,127               147,554            43,034              23%
Environmental Health 108,453            39,766               68,687               106,059            2,394                2%
Public Works Services 328,899            237,601            91,298               280,513            48,385              15%
Recreation, Cultural & Dev. 312,635            233,841            78,794               264,597            48,037              15%
Projects 220,141            117,192            102,949            195,000            25,141              11%
Water Services 169,178            182,657            (13,479)             214,205            (45,027)            -27%
Sewer Services 187,287            175,088            12,199               186,005            1,281                1%
Transfer to reserve funds 138,176            -                     138,176            69,088              69,088              50%
Amortization -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     #DIV/0!

Total Operating Expenditures 2,412,965         1,769,961         643,004            2,267,243        145,722            6%
Net Operating Deficit (203,297)           774,363            977,660            (123,063)          80,234              

Village of Tahsis
2022 - 2026 Financial Plan

 2022 Operating Budget - Version 3

2021 Actuals - Unaudited Proposed 2022 Budget
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2022 General Municipal Tax Rates
Updated February 14, 2022 Increase 

2021 2022 $ Change % Change per mth 0.00%
Average Single Family assessed value 125,541$            155,810$          30,269$                   24.1% increase in

$771,090.00 Average Strata assessed value 44,998$              56,345$            11,347$                   25.2% property tax

Additional revenue       Average Business assessed value 54,698$              65,405$            10,708$                   19.6% revenue

0 Average Single Family municipal taxes 1,275.93$           1,337.49$         61.56$                     4.8% 5.13$        
Average Strata municipal taxes 457.34$              483.67$            26.34$                     5.8% 2.19$        

Average Business tax 2,056.88$           2,077.36$         20.48$                     1.0% 1.71$        

B C D E F G H I K

 2022 Net Taxable 
Value Assessments 

 % of Assessment 
Value Multiples

Converted 
Values

2022 Tax per 
$1,000

 2022 Municipal 
Taxes 

 $ Chng from 
2021 

 % of 
Total 
Taxes 

% 
increase 

over 
2021

 2021 Municipal 
Taxes 

Chnge 
from 2021

1 Residential 55,491,500$               92.19% 1.0000       5,549,150$        8.5841 476,346$                28,152$            61.78% 6.3% 448,194$          28,152$    
2 Utilities 870,200$                    1.45% 3.9000       339,378$           33.4781 29,133$                  (4,329)$             3.78% -12.9% 33,462$            (4,329)$     
3 Supportive Housing -$                            0.00% 1.0000       -$                   -$                           -$                      -$                      
4 Major Industry -$                            0.00% 3.4000       -$                   -$                           -$                      -$                      
5 Light Industry 511,400$                    0.85% 29.9999     1,534,194$        257.5230 131,697$                (15,997)$           17.08% -10.8% 147,694$          (15,997)$  
6 Business/Other 3,008,650$                 5.00% 3.7000       1,113,201$        31.7613 95,559$                  942$                 12.39% 1.0% 94,616$            942$         
7 Managed Forests 105,800$                    0.18% 34.9999     370,299$           300.4435 31,787$                  (5,563)$             4.12% -14.9% 37,350$            (5,563)$     
8 Recreational 206,800$                    0.34% 3.7000       76,516$             31.7611 6,568$                    (3,205)$             0.85% -32.8% 9,773$              (3,205)$     
9 Farm -$                            0.00% 1.0000       -$                   8.5841 -$                           -$                      -$                      

60,194,350$            100% 8,982,737$        771,090$                (0)$                    100.00% 771,090$          (0)$            

Increase 
2021 2022 $ Change % Change per mth

Average Single Family municipal taxes 1,275.93$           1,337.49$         61.56$                     4.8% 5.13$        
Average Strata municipal taxes 457.34$              483.67$            26.34$                     5.8% 2.19$        

Average Business tax 2,056.88$           2,077.36$         20.48$                     1.0% 1.71$        

Village of Tahsis

Municipal Tax Levy

A 

Property Class



BC ASSESSMENT ̂ *1
mnv. bcassessmen;.ca

NMC Roll Comparison by Property Class
2022 Net General Taxable Values

Completed Roll run on 03/Dec/2021

Printed Date: 4/Dec/2021

Area 06 - Courtenay
Jurisdiction 575-Villa eofTahsis

NMC bv Neiah
NMC Detail

Property Class

Res Vacant

Res Single Family

Res ALR

Res Farm

Res Strata

Res Other

01 - Residential Total

02 - Utilities

03 - Supportive Housing

04 - Major Industry

05 - Light Industry

06 - Business And Other

07 - Managed Forest Land

08 - Rec/Non Profit

09 - Farm

S. 644LGA/398VC

Total All Classes

2021
Cycle 9

$1, 858, 800

$38,120,300

$0
$0

$2, 699, 900

$1,391,900

$44,070,900

$844,200

$0
$0

$484, 400

$2, 516, 100

$105, 800

$259,900

$0
$187,000

$48,468,300

2022
)mpleted

$2, 464, 900

$47, 366, 100

$0
$0

$3, 380, 700

$2,279,800

$55,491,500

$870,200

$0

$0
$511, 400

$3, 008, 650

$105,800

$206, 800

$0
$178,700

$60,373,050

NMC
Land

$88, 400

$31, 900

$0
$0
$0

$0
$120,300

-$300

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

-$80, 300

$0
$0

$39,700

NMC
Impr

$0
$307, 300

$0
$0
$0

$0
$307,300

$0
$0
$0
$0

-$26, 400

$0
$0
$0

-$13,200

$267,700

NMC
Total

$88, 400

$339, 200

$0
$0
$0

$0
$427,600

-$300

$0
$0
$0

-$26, 400

$0
-$80, 300

$0
-$13, 200

$307, 400

% Chg Due % Chg Due
to NMC to Market

4.76%

0.89%

% Chg

27. 85% 32. 61%

23.36% I 24.25%

0.00% 25.22% 25.22%

0.00% 63.79% 63.79%

0.97% 24.94% 25. 91%

-0. 04% 3. 12% 3. 08%

0.00% 5.57% 5. 57%

-1.05% 20.63% 19.58%

0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

-30.90% 10. 47% -20. 43%

-7.06% 2.62% -4.44%

0.63% 23.93% 24. 56%

Copyright © BC Assessment Authority Page 1



2022 Proposed Budget

Account Description
Approved 2021 

Budget
Proposed 2022 

Budget
  Change in Budget

Fav (Unfav) 
10-1-010-1001 Property Tax -771,090 -771,090 -                                   
10-1-020-1010 Federal Grant in Lieu of Taxes -23,224 -47,100 23,875.59                       
10-1-020-1020  1% In Lieu of Taxes -21,727 -21,100 (626.54)                           
10-1-020-1100 Provincial Grant: Program -                                   
10-1-020-1105 Small Communities Equalization G -351,692 -351,692 -                                   
10-1-020-1111 SRD Grant -2,400 -2,500 100.00                            
10-1-020-1114 Summer Employment Fund -11,028 -6,080 (4,948.26)                        
10-1-020-1116 Emergency Prepardness -56,341 -53,500 (2,841.00)                        
10-1-020-1120 Provincial Misc Grants -1,500 0 (1,500.00)                        
10-1-020-1121 UBCM Community Grants -                                   
10-1-020-1125 Federal Misc. Grants -56,700 -58,000 1,300.00                         
10-1-020-1300 Gas Tax Grants -138,176 -69,088 (69,088.00)                     
10-1-020-1801 Other Grants -61,000 -59,500 (1,500.00)                        
10-1-020-1805 Economic Dev. Fund Grants -                                   
10-1-020-1806 Economic Development -                                   
10-1-025-1200 RC Building Rental Income -500 500 (1,000.00)                        
10-1-025-1201 RC Fitness Programs 0 0 -                                   
10-1-025-1202 RC Special Events -100 0 (100.00)                           
10-1-025-1205 RC Specialty Courses Fees -250 0 (250.00)                           
10-1-025-1207 RC Surf Den -100 0 (100.00)                           
10-1-025-1210 RC Bowling, Youth and Adult -500 -1,000 500.00                            
10-1-025-1211 RC Summer Programs -                                   
10-1-025-1215 RC Childrens Program -                                   
10-1-025-1237 RC Concession Items -7,500 -8,000 500.00                            
10-1-025-1460 RC Event Donations -200 -1,000 800.00                            
10-1-025-1801 RC Other Grants -                                   
10-1-030-1200 General Admin Office Items -                                   
10-1-030-1240 Puddle Ducks Program Fees -5,000 -5,000 -                                   
10-1-030-1241 Child Care Operating Fund -10,000 -5,000 (5,000.00)                        
10-1-030-1250 Other Income -                                   
10-1-030-1270 Building Rental Income -25,400 -24,000 (1,400.00)                        
10-1-030-1271 PW Misc Revenue (HST) -500 0 (500.00)                           
10-1-030-1451 Misc. Office Fees -1,000 -1,250 250.00                            
10-1-030-1455 Admin Recovery Revenue -66,350 -66,350 -                                   
10-1-030-1500 Miscellaneous Revenue -                                   
10-1-035-1250 Solid Waste User Fees -40,000 -42,500 2,500.00                         
10-1-035-1255 Dump Access Fee -                                   
10-1-040-1375 Penalty on Utility Charges -                                   
10-1-041-1230 Website Advertising -960 -180 (780.00)                           
10-1-041-1250 Solid Waste - User Fees -                                   
10-1-041-1255 Solid Waste - Recycling -114,240 -113,000 (1,240.00)                        
10-1-041-1260 Heli-Pad Parking -1,000 -1,000 -                                   
10-1-041-1261 Fire Service Inspections -200 -100 (100.00)                           
10-1-041-1265 Wharf Launch Revenue -                                   
10-1-041-1266 Parking Passes -4,500 -4,500 -                                   
10-1-041-1271 PW Misc Revenue -3,000 -1,500 (1,500.00)                        
10-1-041-1275 Fire Rescue Revenue -3,000 3,000.00                         
10-1-041-1450 Rental - Hiab Crane -                                   
10-1-041-1451 Miscellaneous Revenues -500 -1,000 500.00                            
10-1-041-1455 Recovery Revenue -                                   
10-1-041-1456 Gain on sale 0 -                                   
10-1-041-1550 Proceeds on sale of land 0 -                                   
10-1-045-1375 Penalties on taxes -15,000 -20,000 5,000.00                         
10-1-045-1376 Tax Interest - Arrears -5,000 -5,000 -                                   
10-1-045-1377 Tax Interest - Delinquent -2,500 -2,000 (500.00)                           
10-1-050-1265 Boat Launch -                                   
10-1-050-1310 Building Permits -3,000 -1,000 (2,000.00)                        
10-1-050-1311 Development Permits -1,000 1,000.00                         
10-1-050-1312 Zoning Applications -1,000 0 (1,000.00)                        
10-1-050-1320 Dog Licences -140 -150 10.00                               
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2022 Proposed Budget

Account Description
Approved 2021 

Budget
Proposed 2022 

Budget
  Change in Budget

Fav (Unfav) 

       

10-1-050-1321 Sign Permits -                                   
10-1-080-1400 Return on Investment -40,000 -5,000 (35,000.00)                     
10-1-080-1450 Bank Interest -5,000 -2,000 (3,000.00)                        
10-1-080-1460 Donations and Contributions -6,000 0 (6,000.00)                        
10-1-080-1462 In-kind Donations -                                   
10-1-080-1465 Climbing Wall Donations -                                   
10-1-080-1500 NSEDC - Dividend Income -                                   
10-1-090-1940 Transfer from Reserves -                                   
10-1-091-1951 School Tax - Residential Collections -                                   
10-1-091-1952 Regional Hospital District -                                   
10-1-091-1953 MFA Collections -                                   
10-1-091-1954 B.C. Assessment Collections -                                   
10-1-091-1955 Police Tax Revenue -                                   
10-1-091-1956 CVRD Waste Mgmt -                                   
10-1-091-1957 Library -                                   
10-1-091-2950 Strathcona Regional District -                                   
10-1-110-1910 Interest Earned -                                   
10-2-045-1375 Interest on Prepaid Taxes -                                   
10-2-091-1952 Regional Hospital District -                                   
10-2-091-1955 Police Tax Remittance -                                   
10-2-091-1956 CVRD Waste Mgmt -                                   
10-2-091-1957 Library -                                   
10-2-091-2950 Regional District -                                   
10-2-091-2951 School Tax -                                   
10-2-091-2952 Regional Hospital District -                                   
10-2-091-2953 MFA Collections -                                   
10-2-091-2954 B.C. Assessment Collections -                                   
10-2-091-2955 Police Tax Collections -                                   
10-2-091-2958 Comox Valley Regional District -                                   
10-2-100-2001 Council Honorarium 30,700 31,003 (302.87)                           
10-2-100-2080 Payroll Benefits 1,204 1,458 (254.37)                           
10-2-100-2100 Committee Expenses 500 500 -                                   
10-2-100-2105 Association Dues / Memberships 500 500 -                                   
10-2-100-2110 Conferences & Conventions 1,000 1,500 (500.00)                           
10-2-100-2112 Travel 500 500 -                                   
10-2-100-2120 Council Grants/Bursaries 0 100 (100.00)                           
10-2-100-2130 Public Relations 250 500 (250.00)                           
10-2-100-2135 Staff Appreciation 250 250 -                                   
10-2-100-2193 Miscellaneous 100 100 -                                   
10-2-100-2200 Office Supplies/Printing 250 100 150.00                            
10-2-100-2210 Telephone & Communications 1,600 1,600 -                                   
10-2-100-2242 Insurance - Legislative 505 535 (30.00)                             
10-2-110-1930 Penalties, Interest, & Late Fees -                                   
10-2-110-2010 Administrative Salaries 338,107 305,699 32,408.37                       
10-2-110-2020 Building Support Salaries 250 0 250.00                            

10-2-110-2080 Benefits & Payroll Charges 83,764 107,385 (23,621.20)                     
10-2-110-2105 Membership & Association Dues 3,000 2,500 500.00                            
10-2-110-2110 Conventions 1,000 1,500 (500.00)                           
10-2-110-2111 Courses 1,500 1,000 500.00                            
10-2-110-2112 Travel 11,500 12,000 (500.00)                           
10-2-110-2115  Municipal Election 0 5,000 (5,000.00)                        
10-2-110-2121 Legal Fees 30,000 50,000 (20,000.00)                     
10-2-110-2130 Public Relations 500 500 -                                   
10-2-110-2131 Advertising 500 500 -                                   
10-2-110-2135 Staff Appreciation 500 500 -                                   
10-2-110-2189 Penny Rounding 0 0 -                                   
10-2-110-2190 Bank Fees 7,000 6,750 250.00                            
10-2-110-2191 Cash Over/Short 0 0 -                                   
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2022 Proposed Budget

Account Description
Approved 2021 

Budget
Proposed 2022 

Budget
  Change in Budget

Fav (Unfav) 

       

10-2-110-2193 Miscellaneous 250 0 250.00                            
10-2-110-2194 Penalties & Interest 5,000 2,500 2,500.00                         
10-2-110-2195 Land Title & Other Fees 250 250 -                                   
10-2-110-2200 Office Supplies/Printing 12,500 10,000 2,500.00                         
10-2-110-2205 Postage & Freight 2,000 2,000 -                                   
10-2-110-2210 Telephone 8,000 9,000 (1,000.00)                        
10-2-110-2212 Internet/Cable 2,000 2,100 (100.00)                           
10-2-110-2215 IT Licensing, Support & Maint -                                   
10-2-110-2216 Equipment (not capital) -                                   
10-2-110-2217 IT Hardware -                                   
10-2-110-2220 Equipment Maintenance -                                   
10-2-110-2230 Auditing 22,777 23,500 (723.00)                           
10-2-110-2235 Contract Services 46,625 102,455 (55,830.00)                     
10-2-110-2240 Janitorial Services 5,000 4,500 500.00                            

10-2-110-2242 Insurance 12,635 13,525 (890.00)                           
10-2-110-2245 Municipal Hall Utilities 6,000 6,500 (500.00)                           
10-2-110-2250 Alarm Monitoring Service 1,000 600 400.00                            
10-2-110-2252 Alarm System -                                   
10-2-110-2265 Safety & First Aid 500 500 -                                   
10-2-110-2270 Other General Supplies 1,000 0 1,000.00                         
10-2-110-2272 Village Events/planning 700 4,000 (3,300.00)                        
10-2-110-2273 Tahsis Days 200 2,000 (1,800.00)                        
10-2-110-2300 Municipal Hall Maintenance 5,000 2,500 2,500.00                         
10-2-110-4265 Bad Debts Written Off 500 500 -                                   
10-2-115-2010 IT Salaries 5,032 3,800 1,231.60                         
10-2-115-2080 IT Benefits 755 760 (5.26)                                
10-2-115-2111 Course 1,000 1,440 (440.00)                           
10-2-115-2112 IT Benefits -                                   
10-2-115-2216 IT Software 3,240 1,400 1,840.00                         
10-2-115-2217 IT Subscriptions & Licenses 5,734 13,850 (8,115.67)                        
10-2-115-2500 IT Server Mtnce 440 6,600 (6,160.00)                        
10-2-115-2505 IT Support & Mtnce 6,600 6,270 330.00                            
10-2-115-2510 IT Consumables 600 1,135 (535.00)                           
10-2-115-2515 IT Printers & Monitors 4,300 8,000 (3,700.00)                        
10-2-115-2520 IT Monitoring & Backups 9,990 14,100 (4,110.00)                        
10-2-115-2570 IT Website domain 680 1,305 (625.00)                           
10-2-115-2580 IT Security 1,200 1,200 -                                   
10-2-121-1910 Reserve for Future Expenditure -                                   
10-2-121-2010 Salaries 33,500 30,897 2,603.00                         
10-2-121-2020 Support Wages -                                   
10-2-121-2080 Benefits & Payroll Costs 6,811 6,383 428.14                            

10-2-121-2095 Volunteer Remunerations 34,000 24,850 9,150.00                         
10-2-121-2110 Conference & Conventions 3,000 1,750 1,250.00                         

10-2-121-2111 Courses & Seminars 16,000 11,000 5,000.00                         
10-2-121-2112 Travel 1,000 2,000 (1,000.00)                        
10-2-121-2113 Training Centre License 2,500 2,500 -                                   
10-2-121-2131 Advertising & Promotions 300 500 (200.00)                           
10-2-121-2200 Office Supplies 1,500 1,500 -                                   
10-2-121-2205 Postage & Courier 100 100 -                                   
10-2-121-2210 Telephone & Other Communicatio 5,500 5,000 500.00                            
10-2-121-2212 Internet/Cable 850 250 600.00                            
10-2-121-2235 Fire Investigations 1,800 2,500 (700.00)                           
10-2-121-2242 Insurance & Licences 4,415 4,325 90.00                               
10-2-121-2245 Utilities 5,000 300 4,700.00                         
10-2-121-2247 Vehicle Fuel & Oil 3,250 2,500 750.00                            
10-2-121-2250 Alarm Monitoring Service 0 0 -                                   
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10-2-121-2255 Maintenance/Small Tools 1,500 1,500 -                                   
10-2-121-2265 Protective Clothing 12,000 10,000 2,000.00                         
10-2-121-2270 Supplies & Materials 7,900 6,000 1,900.00                         
10-2-121-2280 Fire Education and Prevention 1,000 1,000 -                                   

10-2-121-2290 Equipment Maintenance 8,000 6,000 2,000.00                         
10-2-121-2292 Small Tool Replacement 3,000 3,000 -                                   
10-2-121-2300 Building Maintenance 17,000 1,500 15,500.00                       
10-2-121-2320 Vehicle Servicing & Maintenance 5,500 6,000 (500.00)                           
10-2-122-2235 Buildling Inspection Contract Serv 10,000 3,500 6,500.00                         
10-2-123-2235 Bylaw Enforcement Contract Services 7,500
10-2-124-2010 Salaries 4,875 4,875 -                                   
10-2-124-2080 Benefits and Payroll Costs 287 324 (36.76)                             
10-2-124-2110 Conferences & Conventions -                                   
10-2-124-2111 Courses & Seminars -                                   
10-2-124-2112 Travel -                                   
10-2-124-2200 Office Supplies -                                   
10-2-124-2210 Telephone & Other Communication -                                   
10-2-124-2270 Supplies & Materials -                                   
10-2-124-2280 Miscellaneous -                                   
10-2-130-1455 Cost Recovery - Equipment -51,000 -51,000 -                                   
10-2-130-2010 Salaries 98,462 61,473 36,988.96                       
10-2-130-2021 Health & Safety 0 3,244 (3,244.17)                        
10-2-130-2080 Benefits & Payroll Costs 49,935 20,743 29,191.55                       
10-2-130-2105 Association Dues 1,000 500 500.00                            
10-2-130-2110 Conferences & Conventions 500 2,000 (1,500.00)                        
10-2-130-2112 Travel 1,000 2,000 (1,000.00)                        
10-2-130-2193 Miscellaneous 0 0 -                                   
10-2-130-2200 Office Supplies 1,000 1,000 -                                   
10-2-130-2205 Postage and Freight 500 250 250.00                            
10-2-130-2210 Telephone & Communications 2,000 5,000 (3,000.00)                        
10-2-130-2212 Internet/Cable 1,000 1,500 (500.00)                           
10-2-130-2230 Contract Services 7,500 7,500.00                         
10-2-130-2245 Building Utilities 5,500 6,500 (1,000.00)                        
10-2-130-2246 Propane 5,000 5,000 -                                   
10-2-130-2247 Fuel 20,000 20,000 -                                   
10-2-130-2250 Alarm Monitoring Service 600 750 (150.00)                           
10-2-130-2254 Safety & First Aid 2,000 2,000 -                                   
10-2-130-2255 Small Tools & Equipment 5,000 5,000 -                                   
10-2-130-2270 Supplies 4,000 3,000 1,000.00                         
10-2-130-2280 Miscellaneous 0 -                                   
10-2-130-2300 Shop 500 500 -                                   
10-2-130-2320 Vehicle Operation & Maintenance -                                   
10-2-131-2010 PW Vehicles Salaries 9,000 7,814 1,185.99                         
10-2-131-2080 Benefits and Payroll Costs 2,352 2,504 (151.70)                           
10-2-131-2242 Public Works - Insurance 5,205 4,465 740.00                            
10-2-131-2243 Vehicle Insurance 13,000 8,800 4,200.00                         
10-2-131-2300 Vehicle Equipment Supplies 2,500 1,000 1,500.00                         
10-2-131-2320 Vehicle Operation & Maintenance 15,000 10,000 5,000.00                         
10-2-132-2010 PW Road Salaries 18,000 21,069 (3,068.82)                        
10-2-132-2080 Benefit and Payroll Costs 4,704 6,949 (2,245.09)                        
10-2-132-2235 Engineering -                                   
10-2-132-2280 General Supplies 2,300 1,000 1,300.00                         
10-2-132-2300 Roads Maintenance 5,000 5,000 -                                   
10-2-133-2105 Permits 1,500 0 1,500.00                         
10-2-133-2245 Street Lighting 36,000 35,000 1,000.00                         
10-2-134-2241 Bridge Maintenance 2,000 2,000.00                         
10-2-135-2010 Solid Waste-Salaries 8,000 7,615 384.53                            
10-2-135-2080 Solid Waste - Payroll Benefits 2,091 2,545 (454.86)                           
10-2-135-2241 Solid Waste - Contracts -                                   
10-2-135-2270 Solid Waste-Supplies 10,000 1,000 9,000.00                         
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10-2-135-2940 Solid Waste - Transfer to Reserves -                                   
10-2-136-2010 Recycling PW Trades 15,000 14,514 486.16                            
10-2-136-2080 Recyling Benefits 3,920 4,188 (267.84)                           
10-2-137-2021 Harbours Trades 2,000 2,566 (565.80)                           
10-2-137-2080 Benefits & Payroll Costs 523 726 (203.52)                           
10-2-137-2235 H&W Contracted Services 2,000 2,000.00                         
10-2-137-2242 Insurance 12,880 3,050 9,830.00                         
10-2-137-2245 Harbour Utilities 3,000 2,500 500.00                            
10-2-137-2280 Miscellaneous -                                   
10-2-137-2300 Harbours: Const Electrical Repairs -                                   
10-2-137-2320 Harbours - Repairs & Maintenanc 1,500 1,500.00                         
10-2-138-2242 Heliport Insurance 500 825 (325.00)                           
10-2-138-2245 Heliport Electricity 250 0 250.00                            
10-2-138-2300 Heliport Other Maint. Materials 250 250 -                                   
10-2-139-2010 Public Works- On Call 12,000 11,349 651.05                            
10-2-139-2080 Public Works- On call - Benefits 3,136 3,629 (493.19)                           
10-2-140-2010 Program Salaries 118,995 92,613 26,381.80                       
10-2-140-2020 Support Trades Salaries 5,000 5,000.00                         
10-2-140-2080 Benefits & Payroll Costs 36,817 23,430 13,387.55                       
10-2-140-2105 Dues & Permits 750 800 (50.00)                             
10-2-140-2110 Conferences 1,000 0 1,000.00                         
10-2-140-2111 Courses 2,000 500 1,500.00                         
10-2-140-2112 Travel 0 -                                   
10-2-140-2192 Debit Machine/Cash Shortages 0 -                                   
10-2-140-2200 Office Supplies 1,500 2,000 (500.00)                           
10-2-140-2205 Postage & Courier 1,000 500 500.00                            
10-2-140-2210 Telephone 2,500 2,500 -                                   
10-2-140-2212 Cable/Internet 1,500 2,000 (500.00)                           
10-2-140-2215 Photocopying & Printing 500 100 400.00                            
10-2-140-2230 Specialty Programs 800 500 300.00                            
10-2-140-2240 Contract Services / Janitorial 2,500 1,000 1,500.00                         
10-2-140-2241 Contracted Repairs 1,500 0 1,500.00                         
10-2-140-2242 Insurance 14,325 13,675 650.00                            
10-2-140-2245 Building Utilities 28,800 29,000 (200.00)                           
10-2-140-2246 Building Propane 12,000 12,500 (500.00)                           
10-2-140-2250 Community Centre Alarm Monito 450 450 -                                   
10-2-140-2254 Safety & First Aid 500 750 (250.00)                           
10-2-140-2255 Equipment Maintenance 2,500 7,500 (5,000.00)                        
10-2-140-2260 Chemicals 3,500 2,500 1,000.00                         
10-2-140-2261 Concession Consumable for Resal 5,000 5,000 -                                   
10-2-140-2265 Civic Events - Fireworks 3,000 3,000 -                                   
10-2-140-2270 Supplies 2,000 800 1,200.00                         
10-2-140-2280 Miscellaneous 0 0 -                                   
10-2-140-2300 Building Misc. Materials 500 500 -                                   
10-2-140-2310 Community Centre Repairs Contra 10,000 10,000.00                       
10-2-140-2321 Pool Maintenance 2,500 7,500 (5,000.00)                        
10-2-142-2010 Program Salaries 0 0 -                                   
10-2-142-2080 Payroll Costs 0 -                                   
10-2-142-2105 Dues and Memberships 0 -                                   
10-2-142-2230 Specialty Programs 0 -                                   
10-2-142-2242 Insurance 250 0 250.00                            
10-2-142-2270 Supplies 600 0 600.00                            
10-2-143-2010 Staff Salary 17,000 44,753 (27,752.57)                     
10-2-143-2080 Benefits & Payroll Costs 2,550 14,305 (11,754.82)                     
10-2-143-2270 Supplies 3,000
10-2-143-2280 Miscellaneous 0 500 (500.00)                           
10-2-144-2010 Wages - Landfill 16,000 19,319 (3,318.78)                        
10-2-144-2080 Benefits - Landfill 4,181 6,973 (2,792.10)                        
10-2-144-2320 Equipment costs - Landfill 48,000 48,000 -                                   
10-2-145-2210 Telephone / Communications 1,300 1,300.00                         
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10-2-145-2242 Insurance 1,000 (1,000.00)                        
10-2-145-2245 Building Utilities 2,000 2,100 (100.00)                           
10-2-145-2250 Alarms 500 200 300.00                            
10-2-145-2270 Miscellaneous 0 -                                   
10-2-145-2300 Building Maintenance 500 500 -                                   
10-2-146-2020 Info Centre Staff -                                   
10-2-146-2021 Info Centre Summer Staff 12,960 12,960 -                                   
10-2-146-2080 Info Centre Benefits 1,743 1,743 -                                   
10-2-146-2210 Telephone & Communications 500 500 -                                   
10-2-146-2270 Operating Supplies 500 500 -                                   
10-2-147-2010 Composting - Salaries 1,000 963 36.64                               
10-2-147-2080 Composting - Benefits 261 442 (180.20)                           
10-2-147-2235 Composting - Trucking 500
10-2-152-2105 Shellfish Harvesting License Expen 1,000 950 50.00                               
10-2-152-2131 Website Development -                                   
10-2-152-2230 Professional Services -                                   
10-2-152-2235 ATV Trail Project -                                   
10-2-160-2010 Puddle Duck Program Salaries 22,634 26,734 (4,099.91)                        
10-2-160-2080 Benefit & Payroll Costs 7,461 8,993 (1,532.01)                        
10-2-160-2205 Postage & Courier -                                   
10-2-160-2280 Program Supplies 250 250 -                                   
10-2-160-2300 Facility Maintenance -                                   
10-2-162-2021 Harbours & Wharves - Salaries 200 0 200.00                            
10-2-162-2080 Harbours & Wharves - Payroll Ben 52 0 52.27                               
10-2-162-2242 Parking & Boat Launch Insurance -                                   
10-2-170-2010 Wages -                                   
10-2-170-2080 Payroll Costs -                                   
10-2-170-2112 Travel -                                   
10-2-170-2121 Legal Fees -                                   
10-2-170-2130 Public Relations -                                   
10-2-170-2235 Contract Services -                                   
10-2-170-3570 Trnsf to Tangible Cap Assets -                                   
10-2-171-2010 Wages -                                   
10-2-171-2080 Payroll Costs -                                   
10-2-171-2235 Contract Services -                                   
10-2-171-3570 Trnsf to Tangible Cap Assets -                                   
10-2-172-2010 Wages -                                   
10-2-172-2080 Payroll Costs -                                   
10-2-172-2235 Contract Services -                                   
10-2-172-3570 Trnsf to Tangible Cap Assets -                                   
10-2-173-2010 Wages -                                   
10-2-173-2080 Payroll Costs -                                   
10-2-173-2235 Contract Services -                                   
10-2-174-2205 Postage & Supplies -                                   
10-2-174-2235 Contract Services -                                   
10-2-175-2010 Daycare Relocation Wages -                                   
10-2-175-2080 Payroll Costs -                                   
10-2-175-2112 Travel -                                   
10-2-175-2235 Contract Services -                                   
10-2-176-2010 Wages -                                   
10-2-176-2080 Payroll Costs -                                   
10-2-176-2112 Travel -                                   
10-2-176-2235 Contract Services -                                   
10-2-176-2270 Supplies & Materials -                                   
10-2-177-2010 Salaries (Age Friendly Grant)
10-2-177-2080 Payroll Costs (Age Friendly Grant)
10-2-177-2205 Postage -                                   
10-2-177-2235 Contract Services -                                   
10-2-178-2010 Rec. Grant Wages -                                   
10-2-178-2080 Rec. Grant Payroll Costs -                                   
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10-2-178-2235 Rec. Grant Contract Services 7,500 (7,500.00)                        
10-2-179-2255 Equipment -                                   
10-2-179-2235 Contract Services -                                   
10-2-179-2270 Supplies & Materials -                                   
10-2-180-2270 ESS Supplies -                                   
10-2-181-2235 Contract Services -                                   
10-2-182-2105 Membership & Association Dues -                                   
10-2-182-2235 Contract Services -                                   
10-2-183-2235 Contract Services -                                   
10-2-184-2235 Contract Services -                                   
10-2-184-3570 Trnsf to Tangible Cap Assets -                                   
10-2-185-2010 Salaries - Flood Protection
10-2-185-2080 Payroll Costs
10-2-185-2235 Contract Services -                                   
10-2-185-3570 Trnsf to Tangible Cap Assets -                                   
10-2-186-2255 Equipment -                                   
10-2-186-2270 Materials and supplies -                                   

Perry - Tahsis Bridge Inspect 20,000
10-2-191-2235 S. Treatment Plant grant app 25,000
10-2-186-3570 Trnsf to Tangible Cap Assets -                                   
10-2-187-2010 Wages COVID-19 Response 40,209 0 40,208.56                       
10-2-187-2080 Payroll Costs 2,413 0 2,412.51                         
10-2-187-2112 Travel and Food -                                   
10-2-187-2200 Materials, Supplies and Rented Equipment -                                   
10-2-187-2235 Service Contracts -                                   
10-2-187-2270 COVID Operating Supplies
10-2-187-2320 Village-Owned Equip Operating Costs -                                   
10-2-188-2010 Wages -                                   
10-2-188-2080 Payroll Costs -                                   
10-2-188-2112 Travel -                                   
10-2-188-2235 Contract Services -                                   
10-2-188-2270 Materials and supplies -                                   
10-2-188-3570 Trnsf to Tangible Cap Assets -                                   
10-2-189-2112 Travel (ESS 2020 Grant) -                                   
10-2-189-2217 Equipment (ESS 2020 Grant) -                                   
10-2-189-2240 UBCM ESS Communications 15,641 15,000 641.00                            
10-2-190-2010 Wages - Power Outage -                                   
10-2-190-2080 Payroll costs - Power Outage -                                   
10-2-190-2235 Electrical Services -                                   
10-2-190-2247 Fuel -                                   
10-2-191-2320 Kubota RTV -                                   
10-2-192-2235 Grants of Assistance 27,500 25,000 2,500.00                         
10-2-192-3570 Trnsf to Tangible Cap Assets -                                   
10-2-193-2010 Firesmart - Payroll Wages
10-2-193-2080 Firesmart Benefits
10-2-193-2235 Firesmart Contract Services
10-2-193-2270 UBCM - Tahsis Firesmart 34,500 20,000 14,500.00                       
10-2-194-2235 Airline dock remediation 20,000 20,000.00                       
10-2-195-2235 Municipal Wharf Demo plan 12,800 12,800.00                       
10-2-196-2235 Municipal Hall Structural Review 10,000 10,000.00                       
10-2-197-2235 UBCM ESS - Shelter 6,200 8,500 (2,300.00)                        
10-2-198-2235 SCADA Study Yr. 1 of 2 10,000 10,000.00                       
10-2-199-2235 FCM Asset Mgmt Study 40,000 40,000 -                                   
10-2-201-2235 Fire Hall Condition Assess 10,000 10,000.00                       
10-2-203-2235 Digital Marketing Wages 61,000 59,000 2,000.00                         

10-2-261-1300 Transfer to Gas Tax Reserve Accou 138,176 69,088 69,088.00                       
20-1-090-1900 Transfer from Surplus -                                   
20-1-035-1350 Sewer - User Rates -187,000 -197,000 10,000.00                       
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20-1-035-1450 Miscellaneous Revenue - Sewer -                                   
20-2-200-2025 Sewer - Admin Support 35,000 35,000 -                                   
20-2-200-2235 Sewer - Consulting Services -                                   
20-2-200-2242 Insurance - Sewer 17,560 19,500 (1,940.00)                        
20-2-200-2315 Asset Replacement 36,000 36,000 -                                   
20-2-200-2320 Sewer Vehicle Charge 1,000 1,000 -                                   
20-2-202-2010 Sewer - Salaries 20,000 15,486 4,514.29                         
20-2-202-2080 Sewer - Payroll Benefits 5,227 5,219 7.11                                 
20-2-202-2105 Permits 500 1,000 (500.00)                           
20-2-202-2230 Contract Services - Engineering 12,000 7,200 4,800.00                         
20-2-202-2241 Sewer - Repairs & Maintenance 15,000 20,000 (5,000.00)                        
20-2-202-2245 Sewer - Utilities 37,000 40,000 (3,000.00)                        
20-2-202-2250 Sewer - Alarm Monitoring 2,500 2,000 500.00                            
20-2-202-2255 Plant Equipment Repair -                                   
20-2-202-2260 Sewer - Waste Water Treatment 2,500 2,600 (100.00)                           
20-2-202-2270 Sewer - Supplies 2,500 500 2,000.00                         
20-2-202-2280 Sewer - Miscellaneous -                                   
20-2-212-2205 Sewer Supplies- Freight 500 500 -                                   
30-1-030-1350 Water-User Rates -168,350 -193,500 25,150.00                       
30-1-030-1351 Water-Connection Fees -                                   
30-1-030-1935 Other Sources -                                   
30-1-035-1375 Water-Penalties on Fees -                                   
30-2-200-2025 Water - Admin Support 31,350 31,350 -                                   
30-2-200-2315 Asset Replacement 32,000 32,000 -                                   
30-2-200-2320 Water Vehicle Charge 2,000 2,000 -                                   
30-2-210-2242 Insurance-Water 10,125 13,300 (3,175.00)                        
30-2-212-2080 Water-Payroll Benefits 10,453 19,661 (9,207.59)                        
30-2-212-2105 Dues & Permits 1,500 (1,500.00)                        
30-2-212-2110 Water-Salaries 40,000 61,595 (21,594.55)                     
30-2-212-2111 Courses & Seminars 1,000 1,000 -                                   
30-2-212-2112 Travel 250 500 (250.00)                           
30-2-212-2205 Water Supplies Freight 0 500 (500.00)                           
30-2-212-2230 Water - Groundwater use/rental fees -                                   
30-2-212-2235 Contract Services 1,000 1,000 -                                   
30-2-212-2245 Water-Utilities 22,000 25,000 (3,000.00)                        
30-2-212-2250 Water-Alarm Monitoring 1,500 1,300 200.00                            
30-2-212-2260 Water-Chlorine 5,000 5,000 -                                   
30-2-212-2270 Water-Supplies 5,000 6,000 (1,000.00)                        
30-2-212-2280 Trans & Distrib Supplies and Freight -                                   
30-2-212-2300 Water-Repairs & Maintenance 7,500 12,500 (5,000.00)                        
15-2-273-2400 Amortization - General -                                   
25-2-273-2400 Sewer - Amortization -                                   
35-2-273-2400 Amortization-Water -                                   
10-4-495-4996 Transfer from Reserves -                                   
10-4-495-4996 Surplus - Prior Years' -                                   
10-4-495-4996 Operating Deficit -                                   

Totals 203,297 123,063 136,234.20                    
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